HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 336 by Senator Martiny

AMENDMENT NO. 1

1

13

2 On page 1, delete lines 2 through 16 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

3	"To amend and reenact R.S. 37:2150.1(2), (4)(a), and (4.1), 2152(B)(3) and
4	(4), 2154(A)(2) and (5), 2155(A), (B), (C), and (D), 2156(G), the
5	introductory paragraph of 2156.1(A), 2156.1(C), the introductory
6	paragraph of 2156.1(D)(1) and 2156.1(D)(1)(c) and (2), the
7	introductory paragraph of 2157(A), 2159(C), and 2162(L), to enact
8	R.S. 37:2150.1(14), 2156.1(D)(4) and (M)(4), and 2158(A)(12), and
9	to repeal R.S. 37:2175.3(11), relative to the State Licensing Board for
10	Contractors; to provide for definitions; to provide relative to board
11	composition and procedure; to provide for certain requirements and
12	exceptions; and to provide for related matters."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, delete lines 1 through 9 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

```
"Section 1. R.S. 37:2150.1(2), (4)(a), and (4.1), 2152(B)(3) and (4), 2154(A)(2) and (5), 2155(A), (B), (C), and (D), 2156(G), the introductory paragraph of 2156.1(A), 2156.1(C), the introductory paragraph of 2156.1(D)(1) and 2156.1(D)(1)(c) and (2), the introductory paragraph of 2157(A), 2159(C), and 2162(L) are hereby amended and reenacted, and R.S. 37:2150.1(14), 2156.1(D)(4) and (M)(4), and 2158(A)(12) are hereby enacted to read as follows:"
```

- 22 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 3</u>
- 23 On page 3, delete lines 6 through 10 in their entirety
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 25 On page 3, line 11, delete "(6)" and insert in lieu thereof "(4.1)"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 27 On page 3, delete lines 22 through 29 in their entirety, delete pages 4 through 6 in their
- 28 entirety, and, on page 7, delete lines 1 through 5 in their entirety
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 30 On page 7, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:
- "(14) "Cost of project" means the value of all labor,
 materials, subcontractors, overhead, and supervision. With
 respect to modular housing, "cost of project" shall not include
 the cost of the component parts of the modular home in the
 condition each part leaves the factory, in accordance with R.S.
 40:1730.71."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 7

- 2 On page 10, line 2, after "applicant" insert a comma "," and "to be used by the board to
- 3 determine the financial responsibility of the applicant to perform work on a construction
- 4 undertaking, the entire cost of which is fifty thousand dollars or more"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 8

- 6 On page 10, line 10, after "purposes." insert "The financial statement and any information
- 7 contained therein, as well as any other financial information required to be submitted by a
- 8 contractor, shall be confidential and not subject to the provisions of R.S. 44:1 through 37,
- 9 inclusive."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 9

- On page 10, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof "the board. The board may
- 12 deny"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 10

- On page 13, delete lines 2 through 29, delete pages 14 through 21 in their entirety, and, on
- page 22, delete lines 1 through 13 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- "Section 2. R.S. 37:2175.3(11) is hereby repealed in its entirety."